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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLJC SERVICE COt1MISSION 

In re: Show Cause Proceedings Against 
the following Companies for Violation of 
Commission Rule 25-24.520, F.A.C., 1987 
Annual Report Requirements for Pay 
Telephone Se rvi ce Companies . 

YOMA , INC. d/b/a COCONUTS 
COIN-COM COMMUNICATIONS 
COMMUNITY TELEPHONE COMPANY 
MEDICAL DIAGNOSTIC CENTER CONDOMINIUM 

ASSOC., INC. 
CONSOLIDATED TELEPHONE COMPANY 
CONVENIENCE FOOD STORES OF 

PANAMA CITY, INC. 
CREATI VE MARKETING NETWORK 

INTERNATIONAL , INC. 
D.J.W . CORP., d/b/a CAMUSO'S LOUNGE 
DINO ' S AL FORO, INC . 
DOUGLAS V. BROXSON 
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900355- TC 
900356 - TC 
900357- TC 
900358 - TC 

900359 - TC 
900362 - TC 

900363 - TC 

900370- TC 
900371- TC 
900372- TC 

) ORDER NO. 23224 
) ISSUED: 

The following Commissioners participate d 
disposition of this matter : 

MICHAEL Mc K. WILSON, Chairman 
BETTY EASLEY 

GERALD L . GUNTER 
FRANK S. MESSERSMITH 

7- 19-90 

in 

ORDER INITIATING SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDINGS 

DEMAND FOR RESPONSE WHY A FINE SHOULD NOT BE IMPQSED 
QR_lN THE ALTERNATivE . WHY CERTIFICATE SHOULD NOT 

BE CANCELLED FOR FAILURE TO FILE AN~UAL REPORTS 

BY THE COMM!SSION: 

the 

Rule 25-24. 520, Florida Admi nist rat i ve Code , requires the 
filing of annual r eports with the Commission, due January 
31st. As certificated Pay Telephone Se r vice (P/.TS) providers, 
the companies listed in the caption of this Order are subjec t 
to the jurisdiction of thi s Commission and have failed to file 

I 

I 

the required repo rts. Notices were sent on December 21, 1989 I 
and February 6, 1990, respectively, requesting compliance 
within 20 days of each notice. As of June 12 , 1990 , the 
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companies 
c ompanies 
follows : 

r eferenced above have not responded. The subject 
and their respective certificate numbers are as 

YOMA , INC. d/b/a COCONUTS 
COIN-COM COMMUNICATIONS 
COMMUNITY TELEPHONE COMPANY 
MEDICAL DIAGNOSTIC CENTER 

CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION 
CONSOLIDATED TELEPHONES, INC. 
CONVENIENCE FOOD STORES OF 

PANAMA CITY 
CREATIVE MARKETING NETWORK 

INTERNATIONAL, INC. . 
D.J.W . CORPORATION d/b/a CAMUSO'S 

LOUNGE 
DINO'S AL FORO, INC. 
DOUGLAS V. BROXSON 

Certiflcate No. 

881 
2394 

164 
1174 

1170 
1465 

1759 

189 

438 
1333 

Pursuant to Sect ion 364. 285, Florida Statutes , this 
Commission is authorized to levy a fine of up to $5,000 for 
each violation of a statute, rule or order subject to the 
Commission ' s jurisdiction or to r e voke a certificate of public 
convenience and necessity. Accordingly, we find it appropriate 
to require each PATS company listed above to show c ause in 
writing why it should not be fined $100, or in the alternative, 
have its certificate revoked for failure to file its 1987 
annual report as required by Rule 25-24 . 520. All responses to 
this Order to Show Cause sha 11 be filed in conformance with 
Rules 25-22.036(7)( a) and 25- 22.037(1), Florida Administrative 
Code . Each Company's response shall contain specific statments 
as to fact and law. 

If any PATS company fails to respond to this . how cause in 
the form and within the time limits prescribed , the fact s 
a lleged in this Orde r shall be deemed true and shall constitute 
an admission of guilt of the violation of Rule 25-24.520 and a 
waiver of the right to a hearing. If no response is received 
from a company, we find it appropriate that no fine be imposed 
and that the company ' s certificate is hereby cancelled. 

4 1 



4 12 

ORDER NO. 23224 
DOCKETS NOS . 900355- TC, 900356- TC, 

900357-TC , 900358- TC, 900359-TC , 
9003 62- TC, 9003 63- TC , 900370-TC, 
900371-TC & 900372-TC 

PAGE 3 

Any company d esiring to avoid the potential of eithe r a 
fine or revocation of its certif i cate as a result of this show 
cause order may request volun tary cancel l ation of i ts 
certificate. If a company r e quests cancellation of its 
certificate , this show cause order is withdrawn as to that 
party. A request for cancellation pursuant to this Order shall 
be filed within the time limits set forth herei n . A request 
fo r cancellation of a certific ate must include (a) a statement 
of i ntent and date to pay Re gulatory Assessment Fee and (b) a 
statement of why the ce r tificate is proposed to be cancelled. 
Payment of fi ne or a written reque st to cancel a certificate 
should be ma iled to: 

Director of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commissio n 
101 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee , Florida 32399- 0850. 

The refore, based o n t he foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Publ i c Service Commission that each 
company listed in the caption of this Order shall show cause ·in 
writing why it should no t be fi ned $100 or, in the alternative , 
have its certificate revoked for failure to file the reports 
required by Rule 25- 24.520, Florida Admi nistra t ive Code, or 
r e turn a written request that its certificate be cancelled and 
the docket will be administratively closed . It is further 

ORDERED that any response filed by any company described 
in the body of this Order must contain specific statements as 
to fact and law . It is further 

ORDERED that a response or a request for cancellation 
shall be fil e d within 20 days of the date of this Order . It i s 
fu rther 

ORDERED that upon receipt of a response as outline d above , 
and upo n a Company's r equest for a hearing , further proce edi ng s 
wil l be sche dule d by t he Commission , at which time the Company 

I 

I 

will have an opportunity t o contest the violations alleged I 
above . It is further 
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ORDERED that any Company's failure to res pond in t he form 
and within the prescribed Lime will consitute admission of 
guilt of the viol a tions alle g e d above and a waiver of the right 
to a he aring. It is further 

ORDERED that if no timely respo nse to this Order is filed 
by a Company desc ribed herein, that Company ' s certificate i s 
he r e by r e voked as set forth in the body of t h is Order. 

Public By ORDER of the F lorida 
t his 19th day of ___ Ju_l...::Y:..__ _____ _ 

Service Commission , 
1990 

STEVE TRIBBLE , Director 
Divi s i o n of Re co r ds and heporti ng 

( S E A L ) 

JKA 

NOTICE OF fURTHE R PROCEEDINGS OR JUQICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by 
Section 120.59(4) , Florida Statutes , t o notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial revie w of Commission o r de r s 
that is available u nder Sect i o n s 120. 57 or 120 .68, Florida 
Statutes , as well as the procedures and time limits that 
apply. Thi s notice should not be construed t o mean all 
requests for an administ rative hea ring or judici al review will 
be grante d or result in the r elief sought. 

This order i s preliminary, procedura l or int ermediate in 
nature. Any person whose substanti a l in te r ests are affected by 
t h e action proposed by this order may fil e a petit i o n f o r a 
formal proceed i ng, as provide d by Rule 25-22.037 ( 1), Florida 
Administrative Code , in the form provided by Rul e 
25-22. 036(7)( a ) and (f), Florida Administ rative Code . Thi s 
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petition must be r eceived by the Director, Divisio n of Records 
und Reporting, at his office at 101 Eas t Gaines Street, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, by the close of business 
on Augusc 8, 1990 

Failure to respond wi lhin the time set forth above shall 
constitute an admission of all f acts and a waiver of the right 
to a hearing pursuant o Rule 25- 22.037{3) , Flo rida 
Administrative Code, and a default pursuant to Rule 
25-22 . 037(4), Florida Adminstrative Code. Such d e fault shall 
be effective on the day subsequent to the above dale . 

If an adversely affected person fails to respond to th i s 

I 

order within the time prescribed above, that party may request 
judicial r~view by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of any 
electric , gas or telephone utility or by the First District I 
Court of Appeal in the case of a water or sewer utility by 
filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting, and filing a copy of the notice of 
appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court . This 
filing must be completed within thirty {30 ) days of the 
effective date of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida 
Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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